and/or vision charges an employee has paid for covered services and 
materials for the employee and their immediate dependent family members 
(as defined in Article VII, Section 4.b). 

Reimbursement for employees with one or fewer immediate dependent family 
members shall not exceed two-thousand, five hundred and seventy-five 
dollars ($2,575.00) in total combined dental and vision benefit per calendar 
year. 

Reimbursement for employees with two or more immediate dependent family 
members shall not exceed three thousand dollars ($3,000.00) in total 
combined dental and vision benefit per calendar year.